
7 Oral Answers MARCH 20, 1973 Oral Answers g

~ ~ ~ ~ ~  iii om: if ~ ~
~~~ ~~~~~

~ 'liT ~ iii'mr Ci"if; 4500 ~
..,...q.h" r.ft ~ ~  I

SHRI B.V. NAlK : Sin<.e oil is one of our very important items of production besides steel, cement and fertiliser, and we are the weakest in oil, which is not denied, and since the total amount involved here i. not more than Rs. 14 crores and every year we keep on importing crude worth more than Rs. ZOO crores in this critical area of production where national self-sufficiency is a must, will the Minister give us an assurance that the import of materials will not be decided on theoretical grounds of eelf-reliance in 80 far as this item of strategic technology is concerned?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : Yes, that is exact!} what we are doing.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH:
From the reply, it seems we are depending entirely on Japanese know-how in this regard. Has any study been made by Government to ascertain what are our requirements regarding off-shore drilling and from how many .other sources we can get this help to ~ our dependence on Japanese know-how?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : We are not depending entirely on Japanese know-how.
We have only bought a platform from Japan .
which has been manufactured for us in collaboration with some of the American experts in Japan.

SHRI P.M. MEHTA: Is it a fact that the offshore drilling carried out against expert ad vice at Aliabet has failed and the platform erected there at a huge expenditure has become redundant ? Is there any proposal under consideration to shift the platform to some other site ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH: It is not a fact that exploration at Allabet was done against expert advice. It was done on expert advice. Secondly, it is a fixed platform which cannot be Wled elsewhere escept by dismantlini.

. SHRIMATI MAYA RAY: Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us what encouragement is being given to our boys to acquire know-how indigenously in this field?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : They worked with the Russian experts in erecting the platform and alao exploring in Aliilbet.
So far as this new item is concerned, our endeavour is to see that our boys are trained also alongside the foreign experts.

Purchase of Geaeratora from Foreiga.
Cowatriel

-385. SHRI B.S. BHAURA : Will the Minister of O~ AND POWER
be pleased to state :

(a) the number of generators purc.ilased from foriegn countries during the last ~

years;

(b) the names of the States to which these generators were given; and

(c) whether fifty generators purchased from foreign countries are lying ~
in the States of Punjab; anj if so, ~ reason s therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER ~  BALGOVIND VERMA) :
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b).

Name of the
board

Brief detail5 Country of
Import

---_ .. _-------- ------- ---
1 2 3

Punjab (i) 4 units of 4400 U.S.S.R.
State kV A each diesel
Electricity generating sets.
Board

(ii) 5 units of 1450 Czecho-
kVA each diesel ~

generating sets.
-(Iii) I8 units of G.D.R.

1100 kV A each
diesel generating
sets.

.One aet transferred'to Manipur.
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Maharashtra
State
Electricity
Board.

2

**(iy) Four alternators of 700 kW
each for coupling
with the indige-
nous diesc.I C!n-
gines manufal:-
tured by M s
Garden Reach
~

2 units of 120 L ~

turbogenerators
for Koradi Ther-
mall'ower Statinn
Extension.

3

U.K.

Poland

* .tThc:sc were transferrcJ two each to Salal Pmiect (Jammu & Ka:;hmir: and Manipur Government.

(C,' Out (If 2(1 gcnerat\1:'<-; imported by
thl.' Puriiah ~ Llcctridty BuarJ. 20 have airl':lJy b('cn commissioned. The remaining six '.3 fr"m U.S.S.R. and 3 fr,'m G.D.RJ

'SHRI B. S. BHAURA: It is not related to Puniab only. What about other States ?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA 27
were imported by Punjab and two units wcre imported by Maharastra Electricity Board. These are the only sets which have been imported so far.

SHRI B. S. BHAURA It is not so according to the statement. Now, may J know frUin the hon. Minister whether it is a fact-and you, Mr. Speaker, must also be knowing it-that thert: was an editorial in the Tl'i:'I"'c and other newspapers in Punjab which, published the news that 50 generators were imported by the Punjab Electricity Board and they are lying untilised? May I know whether the han.
Minister is aware of the fact [hat these genera!.lrs al e there and they J",. ;1ot being utilised there?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA
arl' under ~ s(ages l)f erection and think that the information that the han. are likely it' be L~ L Sl'on. l\1ember is giving frllm the newspapers

Parts for one set from U.S.S.R. have recently ~ and the remaining two sets are under final stages of erection. In the

~  \11 C;.D.R. st't5. thfC'': c,)uld not be
commissioned du-: tJ certain foundation defects which h:lve now hecn rectified.
],'nr one set, snme parts also need replace·
ment.

SllRI R. S. HHAUR.'\ : Kindly sec my
~ The .1I)s\.\:cr given is not a proper aflSW(,r. I asked al'h)ut ~ tutal number.
He h.J.s n:)1 answl.:n:d iL. ~ L I know whether the sc:s w;1i(1l have h..:e:l tran"ferred one t.1 Man;nur and then four, two to the Salal prnjc('[ and two to Manirur, wcre transf:.:rrcd by the Centre or t:1(.' S . .ltes, anJ why this transfer has been made :'

SHRI HAl.GOVIND VERMA
Sir, so far ~ the :1011. Menlber's remark is Concerned, namely, that the quC'stion has not ~ answc-red. I think it is nl)t correct I am Saying that in all 27 set, were imported

. hy PUnjab: and out of the 27, one has been tl'ansferred to ~

is not c\)rrect. In ftict, only ~ generators have been actually imported by Puniab, and as a matter of fact, they arc setting up 41 generators in the State, I:; out of them are indigenously made. Therefore, to say that so many were imporkd and they are lying without any usc there ~ n.lt correct. 1 may tell him that most of I hem have been

L ~ Only six ~ and theL e
were somt defects and they ;He being set right and are also being cJrnmissil.mc .. i very early.

SHRI B. S. BH,\T;RA : I want tll ki10\\" w,ll:thcr it i:-, nlH a fact that ~

generators are lying unutili;cd '.\'ith the State Ele·:tricity Board in Puniab. There was neWs to that effect and ~ kilows it ..
Nobody has O ~ it.

MR. SPEAKER : You asked about the number of generators purchased from foreign countries.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DT K. L. RAO): What tht" hon. Member S lid was c,)rrect ~ that was the situatio 1 a few months ago. About six moDihs bact, it was so. But ~

the crisis came in. IS Indigenous sets were commissioned and zo sets which were imponed sets have also boen commissioned.
Six of the sets are yet to be commissioned.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: May
I know from the hon. Minister why these sets were allowed to remsin idle for months together and it was only during the crisis that an effort /las been made to set them in order? If they had been set in order from the days when they had been commiuioned there would have been no crisis of electricity at all.

DR. K. L. RAO: Crisis or no crisis the sets purchased should be utilised, but

~ some of them remained unutilised. Why they have remained idle, I myself, could not know. (Interruptio,,)
After all, these Machines are with the State Governments. The State Governments reo quested for the import and therefore, they were inported. These generators are not erected as if in one place; they are erected in a number of places. Once it is brought to ournotice that additional power is required by them, then we enquire; and then we found that some of tbem were already lying idle.

SHRI G. VISHWANATHAN : In
view of the acute power shonage facing the country, I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether there is any comprehensive pia. to import generators for the use of all the other States which are suffering from power shortage ?

DR. K. L. RAO It is not generally allowed. It is only in exceptional cases where it is necessary to expedite them, Or when particular conditions are there, then only we allow them to be imported. Other. wise, generally import is not 91lowed.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: The hon. Member Mr. Bhaura said that he is from Punjab and I say that the hon. Minis ter is from Andhra Pradesh. There is ~
mention of Andhra Pradesh in this question about generators. I want to know whethc Andhra Pradesh does not require generator!
or there is no demand from the State.

R. SPEAKER Andhra Pradesh is busy in more important matters.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR : The statement refers to Punjab, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir and Manipur. May I know whether other States not mentioned had asked for generators and whethet their reo quests had been declined ?

MR. SPEAKER: The sCOpe of the question is very limited.

DR. K. L. RAO : A number of States have asked, Haryana, West Bengal, U. p.
U. P. had asked for some more machines some of the imported machines and these are in various stages of processing; some have been sanctioned, some not. The question is about impons that is why those were not included in that answer.

SHRIP. G.MAVALANKAR
about Gujarat ?

What

DR. K. L. RAO : If it is not mentioned in the statement, it means they have not asked for this.

SHRI PILOO MODY : In vie" of the fact that our electric generation has been very largely hydel, is there any shift in Government,s thinking because of the recurrent problems we have with the monsoons? Will thermal generation now replace hydel gene·
ration?

DR. K. L. RAO : The position is hyde-
40 and thermal 60 per cent. It is an economic mix; it has a lot of advantages. It is an accident that all over the country, failure of rainfall happened this year. A number of reservoirs had gone a half empty all over the country; such ~ situation had not developed over a hundred yoars. Hydel is actually planned for 90 per cent availability and we take a lot of precautions and for ninety yeurs out of 100 years they must function. This year it is true it had been a bad show. Hydel

~ are not everywhere, they are only in Himalayas or the Western Ghats and we are trying to take up the ~ economic ones.

